
ALSALS Standard/20101692237 
NB: Level quoted In metres Ordnance Newlyn Datum. The value -9999.00 indicates no Survey information is available. 

REFERENCE COVER LEVEL INVERT LEVEL 

9805 27.47 21.84 

9903 30.08 24.4 

9004 
9609 23.04 19.51 

9602 23.18 19.86 

9702 24.37 18.6 
9802 31.2 27.16 

8701 15.2 
8802 16.02 11.32 

8902 19.31 15.87 
7908 
7705 1514 11.02 

78EI 
7901 14.34 10.46 

7902 
7504 16.02 
601B 14.85 

8803 19.65 15.71 

601A 14.39 10.61 

702A 18.58 13.62 

8505 14.53 10.6 

9502 14.47 11.45 

9612 15.98 13.45 

9611 16.56 13.92 

9703 20.9 15.83 

9608 21.48 16.44 

9610 21.78 17.66 

6904 14.32 10.95 

6923 14.46 

69CA 
69CD 
69AE 
69BF 
69BB 
69AF 
6926 14.1 12.25 

6928 
78BF 
78CC 
7802 16.46 11.33 

7907 14.08 

77DC 
78CE 
77EH 
77EI 
7612 
6611 
66JA 
7601 18.15 12.59 

6606 
6609 19.74 15.32 
5701 
7703 17.67 12.37 

6820 17.41 11.39 

7801 16.77 11.46 

6805 14.57 12.78 

6806 14.33 11.19 
68CD 
68CE 
5707 18.95 12.16 

5733 1.91 

5734 
4607 
5904 
6505 
65BG 
66GE 
66HI 

REFERENCE COVER LEVEL INVERT LEVEL 

9901 30.52 26.34 

9902 30.51 24.93 

9512 
9601 23.04 20.03 

9603 22.7 19.05 
97011 27.09 23.6 

8507 
8705 14.36 10.98 
8603 14.48 10.98 
7728 15.D4 

7909 
7910 
7911 
905B 16.14 11.17 
78EC 
8901 16.2 12.58 
8801 19.52 15.78 
8524 
8525 
8502 14.98 12.51 
501B 14.59 10.58 

501A 
9607 21.44 17.06 

9606 21.39 17.45 

9801 25.93 21.34 

9605 21~54 17.93 
9604 22.03 18.32 

6922 
68CC 
6902 
69CC 
69BJ 
69BE 
69BA 
6929 14.22 13.32 

6927 14.1 13.25 

6931 
7701 
78CD 
79AB 
7805 14.23 

77DF 
77DE 
78FB 
79AH 
7604 11.97 
661J 
66FJ 
66FH 
66FI 
66FD 
77FJ 
5706 19.02 14.77 

6821 
6803 14.69 11.57 
6804 14.5 10.94 

7804 
6807 
78CI 
5732 1.94 

5804 15.85 11.87 

5903 14.41 11.19 

5805 
6502 
6507 
6604 
66GH 
66GF 

The position of the ;apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of 

any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 



& 

a 

& I i I k I i i i j I I I j k I I j I I I I I I a 1 9 1 1 1 1 j a j 11 j I I I I k j 
, I 

i 

T 
L h a  

e 
)s 

W 
m 

r A L S  S e w e r  M a p  Key ate 

Public Sewer Types (operated & Maintained by Thames Water) Sewer Fittings Other Symbols 
A feature in a sewer that does not affect the flow in the pipe. Example: a vent Symbols used on maps which do not fall under other general categories Foul: A sewer designed to convey waste water from domestic and is a fitting as the function of a vent is to release excess gas. industrial sources to a treatment works. Public/Private Pumping Station 

Air Valve 
Surface Water: A sewer designed to convey surface water (e.g. rain Dam Chase 

Change of characteristic indicator (C.O.C.I.) 
water from roofs, yards and car parks) to rivers or watercourses. Fitting 00 Invert Level 

Combined: A sewer designed to convey both waste water and surface Meter <1 Summit 
water from domestic and industrial sources to a treatment works. 0 Vent Column Areas 

Trunk Surface Water Trunk Foul Operational Controls 
Lines denoting areas of underground surveys, etc. 
= Agreement A feature in a sewer that changes or diverts the flow in the sewer. Example: 

Storm Relief Trunk Combined A hydrobrake limits the flow passing downstream. Operational Site 
Control Valve Chamber 

P P Vent Pipe Blo-sofids (Sludge) Drop Pipe 
Ancillary E =  Tunnel 

Proposed Thames Surface Proposed Thames Water 1—/ Weir Conduit Bridge Water Sewer Foul Sewer 

Gallery Foul Rising Main End Items Other Sewer Types (Not Operated or Maintained by Thames Water) 
End symbols appear at the start or end of a sewer pipe. Examples: an 

Ilk Undefined End at the start of a sewer indicates that Thames Water has no Foul Sewer Surface Water Sewer Surface Water Rising Combined Rising Main knowledge of the position of the sewer upstream of that symbol, Outfall on a Main surface water sewer indicates that the pipe discharges into a stream or river. 
Sludge Rising Main Proposed Thames Water Outiall 

Combined Sewer Gulley 
Rising Main 

Culverted Watercourse Proposed 
-------- Vacuum Undefined End 

Abandoned Sewer 
Inlet 

Notes: 
1) AN levels associated with the plans are to Ordnance Datum Newlyn. 6) The text appearing ak)ngside a sewer line indicates the internal diameter of 
2) AN measurements on the plans are metric. the pipe in milimetres. Text next to a manhole indicates the manhole reference number and should riot be taken as a measurement. If you are 3) Arrows (on gravity fed sewers) or flecks (on rising mains) indicate direction of unsure about any text or symbology present on the plan, please contact a flow. member of Property Insight on 0 118 925 1504. 4) Most private pipes are not shown on our plans, as in the past, this information has not been recorded. 
5)'na'or'O' on a manhole level Indicates that data is unavailable. 
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The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any 
kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 
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The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 
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The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any 
kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 

Scale: 1:1850 Comments: 
water plan 

Width: 517m 

Printed By: trawling 
Print Date: 27/01/2010 

Map Centre: 530250,182250 

Grid Reference: TQ3082SW 
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The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 
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The position of the apparatus shown on this plan Is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any 
kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 
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The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved 
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Laes ALS Water Map Key m water 

Water Pipes (Operated & Maintained by Thames Water) 

4- Distribution Main: The most common pipe shown on water maps. 
With few exceptions, domestic connections are only made to 
distribution mains. 

Trunk Main: A main carrying water from a source of supply to a 
treatment plant or reservoir, or from one treatment plant or reservoir 
to another. Also a main transferring water in bulk to smaller water 
mains used for supplying individual customers. 

T SL"LY Supply Main: A supply main indicates that the water main is used 
as a supply for a single property or group of properties. 

r F M  Fire Main: Where a pipe is used as a fire supply, the word FIRE will 
be displayed along the pipe. 

Y MEMRED Metered Pipe: A metered main indicates that the pipe in question 
supplieswater for a single property or group of properties and that 
quantityof water passing through the pipe is metered even though 
there may be no meter symbol shown. 

Transmission Tunnel: A very large diameter water pipe. Most 
tunnels are buried very deep underground. These pipes are not 
expected to affect the structural integrity of buildingsshown on the 
map provided. 

------------ . 
Proposed Main: Amain that is still in the planning stages or in the 
process of being laid. More details of the proposed main and its 
reference number are generally included near the main. 

PIPE DIAMETER DEPTH BELOW GROUND 

Up to 300mm (12") 900mm (3'1 

300mm - 600rilm (12 - 24') 11 00MM (3 8") 

600mrn and bigger (24" plus~ 1200mm ~4') 

Valves 
4 General PurposeValve 

AirValve 

Pressure ControlValve 

--X CustomerValve 

Hydrants 
Single Hydrant 

Meters 
Meter 

End Items 
Symbol indicating what happens at the end of -1 
a water main. 

Blank Flange 

Capped End 

-0 Emptying Pit 

--E) Undefined End 

Manifold 

Customer Supply 

Fire Supply 

Page 8 of 10 

Operational Sites 
A& Booster Station 

4 Other 

Other(Proposed) 

Pumping Station 

-A- Service Reservoir 

Shaftinspection 

TreatmentWorks; 

Unknown 

WaterTower 

Other Symbols 
Data Logger 

OtherWaterPipes (Not Operated or Maintained by Thames Water) 

Other Water Company Main: Occasionally other water company 
water pipes may overlap the border of our clean water coverage 
area. These mains are denoted in purple and in most cases have 
the' owner of the pipe displayed along them. 

Private Main: Indiates that the water main in question is not owned 
by Thames Water. These mains normally have text associated with 
them indicating the diameter and owner of the pipe. 
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Terms and Conditions 

All sales are made in accordance with Thames Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) standard terms and conditions 
unless previously agreed in writing. 

1 . All goods remain in the property of Thames Water Utilities Ltd until full payment is received. 
2. Provision of service will be in accordance with all legal requirements and published TWUL policies. 
3. All invoices are strictly due for payment 14 days from due date of the invoice. Any other terms must 

be accepted/agreed in writing prior to provision of goods or service, or will be held to be invalid. 
4. Thames Water does not accept post-dated cheques-any cheques received will be processed for 

payment on date of receipt. 
5. In case of dispute TWUL's terms and conditions shall apply. 
6. Penalty interest may be invoked by TWUL in the event of unjustifiable payment delay. Interest 

charges will be in line with UK Statute Law 'The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 
19981. 

7. Interest will be charged in line with current Court Interest Charges, if legal action is taken. 
8. A charge may be made at the discretion of the company for increased administration costs. 

A copy of Thames Water's standard terms and conditions are available from the Commercial Billing Team 
(TW.cashoperations@npower.com). 

We publish several Codes of Practice including a guaranteed standards scheme. You can obtain copies of 
these leaflets by calling us on 0845 9200 800. 

If you are unhappy with our service you can speak to your original goods or customer service provider. If you 
are not satisfied with the response, your complaint will be reviewed by the Customer Services Director. You 
can write to him at: Thames Water Utilities Ltd. PO Box 492, Swindon, SN38 8TU. 

If the Goods or Services covered by this invoice falls under the regulation of the 1991 Water Industry Act, and 
you remain dissatisfied you can refer your complaint to WaterVoice Thames on 0845 758 1658 (it will cost 
you the same as a local call) or write to them at 4'h Floor (South), High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, 
London WC1V 6RL. 

Ways to pay your bill 

By Post — Cheque only, made By BACS Payment direct to our Telephone Banking By Swift Transfer 
payable to 'Thames Water bank on account number 90478703, By calling your bank You may make your 
Utilities Ltd'writing your sort code 60-00-01 may be made. A and quoting your payment via SWIFT 
Thames Water account number remittance advice must be sent to invoice number and by quoting 
on the back. Please fill in the Thames Water Utilities Ltd., PO Box the Thames Water's NWBKGB2L 
payment slip below and send it 223, Swindon SN38 2TW. Or fax to bank account number together with our 
with your cheque to Thames 0 1793 424599 or email: 90478703 and sort bank account 
Water Utilities Ltd., PO Box cashoperations@thameswater.co.uk code 60-00-01 number 90478703, 
223, Swindon SN38 2TW sort code 60-00-01 

1 1 1 1 and invoice number—Thames 

Water Utilities Ltd Registered in England & Wales No. 2366661 Registered Office Clearwater Court, Vastern Rd, Reading, Berks, RG1 8DB. 
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IMPORTANT WARNING 
Information regarding the location of BT apparatus is given for 
your assistance and is intended for general guidance only. 

No guarantee is given of its accuracy. 
It should not be relied upon in the event of excavations or 

other works being made near to BT apparatus which may exist 
at various depths and may deviate from the marked route 

DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG 
FOR PROFESSIONAL ON SITE ASSISTANCE PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION WORKS 

ADVANCE N OTI CE REQUI RED 
(Office hours. MDnday-Friday 08.00 to 17.00) 

Tel: 0800 9173993 
E-mail: dbyd@openreach.co.uk 

Website: www.dialbeforeyoudig.com 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map by BT 
by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the 
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office 

(C) Crown Copyright British Telecommunications pic 10002804 0 
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KEY TO BT SYMBOLS 
- UNDERGROUND PLANT 0 POLE 
NcD'w?,6w- OVERHEAD PLANT 19 CABINET 
N JOINT BOX 11 BURIED JOINT 

Cf) OR (5 DISTRIBUTION POINT i CT JOINTING POST 
F mil OR 

F721 MANHOLE - - - - - -  PROPOSED U/G 
DP BOUNDARY f u~, 2P~ or W PROPOSED O/H 

C=OC= OR OTHER BT BOUNDARY (A PROPOSED BOX 0~ Other proposed plant is shown using dashed lines. BT symbols not listed above may be 
disregarded. Existing BT plant may not be recorded. Information valid at the time of preparation. 

BT ref: JHZ16070E 
openreach Map reference (centre):TQ30469824112 

Issued: 23/02/110 116:112:50 
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Our Ref: LS- 100 1 15-JC-771 -DJY /NS 
Your Ref: 14632 
Date: 18-01-2010 

For the attention of Mr Gordon Livie 
Milton Keynes Surveys Ltd 
Datum House 
41 Burners Lane South 
Kiln Farm 
Milton Keynes 
Buckinghamshire 
MK1 I 3HA 

Dear Sirs/Madarn 

Geo Network Limited 
Your Ref: 14632 

FISHER GERMAN 
C H A R T E R E D 5 U R V E Y 0 R 5 

FISHERGERIVIANLLP 
PO BOX 9198 
ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH 
LEICESTERSHIRE LE65 9BIJ 
Telephone 0845 095 6910 
Fax 0845 862 0874 
Email: geo@fishergerman.co.uk 

www.fishergerman.co.uk 

Thank you for your enquiry dated: 15-01-2010. We can confirm that our client's apparatus, 
(being Geo's Network) may be affected by your proposals as indicated on the attached 
plan(s). The plan(s) supplied are intended for general guidance only and should not be 
relied upon for excavation or construction purposes. No guarantee is given regarding the 
accuracy of the information provided and in order to verify the accurate location of the 
apparatus in conjunction with your proposals you should contact Geo's Mark up Service to 
arrange a site visit. Their contact details are: 

Geo Network Limited 
NOC, Magdalene House 
Compass Point Business Park 
Stocks Bridge Way 
St. Ives 
Cambridgeshire 
PE27 5JL 

Tel Number 0845 601 8215 
Fax Number 0845 621 0053 
email geosupport@noc.geo-uk.net 

When contacting Geo's Mark up Service, please quote the Enquiry Ref given at the top of this 
letter, which is specific to this enquiry. Please note that you should contact Geo's Mark up 
Service within 28 days of the date of this letter in order to validate this enquiry otherwise it will 
become void. Geo's Mark up Service will be able to provide guidance on the required 
procedures for working in the vicinity of Geo's Network. To reiterate you should not undertake 
any work or activity without first contacting Geo's Mark up Service for advice and, if 
required, supervision. Please note that implementation of any unapproved work that affects 
Geo's Network may result in serious consequences in terms of health and safety, expense 
and other attendant liabilities. In such cases it is the perpetrator of the act, together with any 
other promoting organisation, that shall be held fully accountable for any resulting damage. 

Should you require any further assistance regarding this letter please contact the 
undersigned or alternatively, you can contact Geo's Mark up Service via the details 
provided above. 

Yours faithfully 

FISHER GERMAN LLP 

EOEFICESAMMon Plan 
C)QNSURYMff§dVQM- MARKETHARBOROUGH - NEWARK - SOUTHAMPTON , STAFFORD - STHELENS o WORCESTER 

Fisher German LLP is a limited liability partnership. Registered in England and Wales, Registered Number OC317554. 
Registered Office: 40 High Street Market Harborough, Leicestershire LE 16 7NX 
A list of members'names is available for Inspection at the Market Harborough office. R I C S  Regulated by RICS. ISO "01:2008 



DATE: JANUARY 2010 
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 

N 
Reprodu b y = ' S n a i o n  of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. 

Copy t Ode 
C r a w r M  

tabase right 2009. All rights reserved. 
Ordnance Survey Licence number 0100040487 

rAeo, 

o w n  Y o u r  Network 

Approximate position only 
Contact Mark Up Services 

Prior to works. 

GEO NETWORKS 
LIMITED 
LOCATION PLAN 

"This plan must not be 
copied or reproduced without 

prior written consent from 
the office of origin." 

FISHER GERMAN 
C H A R T E R E D S U R V E Y 0 R S 

Fisher German LLP 
PO Box 9198 

Ashby de la Zouch 
LE 65 9BU 

Tel: 0845 095 6910 
Fax: 0845 862 0874 

geo@fishergerman.co.uk 

a a a U 2 a a l l  N a 6 2  1 2 9 1 1 1 1 1 11 



_-N Nicola Smith 

From: Neil Smith (MK Surveys) [neii@mksurveys.co.uk] 
Sent: 15 January 2010 14:53 
To: GEO 

law 
Subject: [New Sender] - In zone of interest Linesearch enquiry: LS-1 001 15-JC-771 -DJY - Message 

is from an unknown sender 
Attachments: 14632—location plan.jpg 

Enquiry details: 
User reference: 14632 
User location: 530455 182461 
Confirmed location: OS grid reference (530455 182461) 
Estimated start date: 25-01-2010 
Type of work: Property Conveyance - Land 
Distance covered: 350 metres 

We have been asked to carry out an underground utilities survey at the Corurn Family Campus, 49 
Mecklenburgh Square, London for re-development work within the grounds of the campus. 

On entering these details into Linesearch it was requested that we send additional info to yourselves 
regarding the work we are to carry out. 

Please find attached a location. The red arrow indicates the site we will be working within. 

Could you please let me know whether you have any existing apparatus within this area. 

Regards 

Neil Smith 

Adoption Survey Manager 
Milton Keynes Surveys Ltd 
Datum House 
41 Burners Lane South 
Kiln Farm 
Milton Keynes 
MKI I 3HA 

Tel. 01908 565561 
Fax. 01908 261030 

Mob. 07743 109892 

e-mail : neil(ZDmksurveys.co.0 
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DISCLAIMER: k 

This email and the information it contains may be privileged and/or confidential and is for the Intended addressee(s) only. If you have received it in error, please do not disclose the contents to anyone. Notify the sender Immediately and delete all copies of the transmission from your system. If you are not the 
intended addressee, any review, distribution, copying or use of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful F 

The views expressed may not be official policy, but the personal views of the originator. 

All messages sent and received by Milton Keynes Surveys Ltd are monitored for viruses, high-dsk file extensions, and inappropriate content 

The contents of an attachment to this email may contain software viruses, which could damage your computer system. We cannot accept liability for any 
damage that you sustain as a result of software viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. 
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Linesearch - Welcome Page 1 of 2 

Search Results 
Thank you for your enquiry: LS-100223-ZA-953-IPD 

am 
Subject always to our standard terms and conditions, this enquiry result is valid for 28 days only 
from the date of enquiry and is based on the confirmed information you entered. I f  the location MM 
of the work changes then a further enquiry must be made. Should the work not be undertaken go 

within 28 days of the enquiry then a further enquiry must be made. 

ENQUIRER DETAILS ENQUIRY DETAILS 
Name: Mr Thomson Your reference: STG1672B 
Company: Soiltechnics Limited Your location: 530469 182412 
Email: mail@soiltechnics. net Confirmed location: OS grid reference (530469 
Tel: 01604781877 182412) 

Estimated start date: 01-03-2010 
Type o f  w o r k :  Development Projects - 
Commercial/industrial 

ow 
Distance covered: 150 metres 

I N  THE ZONE OF INTEREST 

Operator: Geo Networks Limited 

Further information will be required to confirm the exact location and nature of the 
proposed works. 

The following list outlines w h a t  w e  need from you: 

• Site contact name and number 
• Location plan 
• Detailed plan (minimum scale 1:2500) 
• Cross sectional drawings (if available) 
• Work Specification 

Please either email the requested additional information and Linesearch reference to 
aeobflshergerman.co.0 or print this page and post to the following address(es): 

Geo Networks Limited 
Fisher German LLP 
PO Box 9198 
Ashby de la Zouch 
Leicestershire 
LE65 9BU 

I n  an emergency contact: 0845  6018215 

http://www.linesearch.org/serviceResult.php?print--true 23/02/2010 
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NOT IN THE ZONE OF INTEREST 

BOC Limited (A Member of the Linde Group) Mainline Pipelines Limited 
BP Exploration Purbeck Southampton Manchester Jetline Limited 
Pipeline Marchwood Power Ltd (Gas Pipeline) 
BPA NPower CHP Pipelines 
Centrica Energy National Grid (National Gas and Electricity 
ConocoPhillips (UK) Ltd Transmission Networks) 
ConocoPhillips Ltd Humber Refinery Oikos Storage Limited 
Coryton Energy Co Ltd (Gas Pipeline) Premier Transmission Ltd (SNIP) 
E-on UK Pic (Gas Pipelines Only) Sabic UK Petrochemicals 
Esso Petroleum Company Limited Scottish Power Generation Ltd 
FibreSpeed Limited Shell UK Ltd 
Government Pipelines & Storage System Total 
INEOS Manufacturing (Scotland and TSEP) Wingas Storage UK Ltd 

Thank you for your enquiry, you must now contact the affected operator 
(s) listed above 'IN THE ZONE OF INTEREST' 

Please note that Linesearch.org system only contains information on National Grid's assets. 

For all other energy network operators' information and contact details see http://2009.eneraynetworks.ora/ 

Please quote the Linesearch enquiry reference number in *all* correspondence 

This service is brought to you by Fisher German @2010 

System by eShopworks 
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soiltechnics 
Envirocheck' Report: 

Datasheet 

Order Details: 
Order Number: 
3031028711 
Customer Reference: 
STG1672B 
National Grid Reference: 
530480,182410 
Slice: 
A 
Site Area (Ha): 
0.9 
Search Buffer (m): 
1000 

Site Details: 
Coram Community Campus 
49 Mecklenburgh Square 
LONDON 
WC1 N 2NY 

Client Details: 
Mr B Thomson 
Soiltechnics 
Cedar Barn 
White Lodge 
Walgrave 
Northampton 
NN69PY 

L,,a,n-dmarW 
Order Number: 3031028711 Date: 25-Feb-2010 rpr—ec—datasheet v47.0 A Landmark Information Group Service 
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soiltechnics 
Report Section Page Number 

Summary 

Agency & Hydrological I 

Waste 41 

Hazardous Substances 42 

Geological 43 

Industrial Land Use 44 

Sensitive Land Use - 

Data Currency 99 

Data Suppliers 105 

Useful Contacts 106 

Introduction 

Contents 

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which 
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment 
Agency and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh 
equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not 
include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by 
the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements 
with a number of Data Suppliers. 

Copyr ight  Notice 

Q Landmark Information Group Limited 2010. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this EnvirocheckO 
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not 
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or 
in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies o f  the Report may be obtained 
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall 
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report. 

Natural England Copyr ight  Notice 

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature 
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the 
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data. 

Ove Arup  Copyr ight  Notice 

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact 
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners 
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither 
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness o f  such information or data. 

Peter Brett Associates Copyr ight  Notice 

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA 
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in 
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches 
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA 
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this 
data. 

Radon Potential dataset Copyr ight  Notice 

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and the Health Protection Agency. 

Report Version v47.0 
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soiltechnics Summary 

Data Type Page On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500M 501 to I 000M 
Number (*up to 2000m) 

Agency & Hydrological 

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices 

Discharge Consents pg 1 2 

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices pg 1 1 1 

Integrated Pollution Controls 

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control 

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 1 6 12 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements 

Nearest Surface Water Feature pg 4 Yes 

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 4 6 

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes 

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters 

Registered Radioactive Substances pg 5 29 25 74 

River Quality pg 26 1 

River Quality Biology Sampling Points 

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points 

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register 

Water Abstractions p g 26 1 1('52) 

Water Industry Act Referrals 

Groundwater Vulnerability pg 40 Yes n/a n/a n/a 

Source Protection Zones pg 40 2 

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a 

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a 

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a 

Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a 

Flood Defences n/a n/a 

Waste 
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites 

Historical Landfill Sites pg 41 1 

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites 

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries) 

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) 

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites 

Registered Landfill Sites 

Registered Waste Transfer Sites' pg 41 

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites 

Order Number: 3031028711 Date: 25-Feb-201 0 rpr—ec—datasheet v47.0 A Landmark Information Group Service 



SOIlLecnnics 

Summary 

Page 501 to 1000m Data Type Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m (*up to 2000m) 

Hazardous Substances 
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH) pg 42 1 

Explosive Sites 

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS) pg 42 

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents 

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements 

Geological 
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites 

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 43 Yes n/a n/a n/a 

Brine Compensation Area n/a n/a n/a 

Coal Mining Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a 

Mining Instability n/a n/a n/a 

Natural and Mining Cavities pg 43 1 

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards n/a n/a 

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards n/a n/a 

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a 

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 43 Yes n/a n/a 

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 43 Yes n/a n/a 

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 43 Yes Yes n/a n/a 

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a 

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a 

Shallow Mining Hazards n/a n/a 

Industrial Land Use 
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 44 9 114 523 

Fuel Station Entries pg 98 3 4 

4W 

AW 
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sloiltechnics Summary 

Data Type Page On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m 501 to 1 000M 
Number (*up to 2000m) 

Sensitive Land Use 
Areas of Adopted Green Belt 

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt 

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

Forest Parks 

Local Nature Reserves 

Marine Nature Reserves 

National Nature Reserves 

National Parks 

Nitrate Sensitive Areas 

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones 

Ramsar Sites 

Sites of Special Scientific Interest 

Special Areas of Conservation 

Special Protection Areas 

No 

go 

go 
am 
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bU116UUHH1Ub Agency & Hydrological 
Quadrant 

Estimated Map Details 
Reference 

Distance Contact NGR ID (compass 
From Site Direction) 

Discharge Consents 

1 Operator: London Borough Of  Camden A l 2 N E  502 1 529996 
Property Type: Office/Data Proc Equip Manufacture (NW) 182682 
Location: Bidborough House 20 Mabledon Place London London Wc1 h 9bf 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Catchment Area: Not Supplied 
Reference: Npswqd005471 
Permit Version: 1 
Effective Date: 20th February 2009 
Issued Date: 20th February 2009 
Revocation Date: Not Supplied 
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water 
Discharge Into Land 
Environment: 
Receiving Water: Gw Via Re-Inject Borehole 
Status: New Consent  (Water Resources Act  1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 

amended by Environment Act  1995) 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to wfthin I Om 

Discharge Consents 

2 Operator: Thames Water Utilities Ltd A19SE 858 1 531200 
Property Type: Reservoir/Borehole Site (NE) 183000 
Location: Claremont Square 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Catchment Area: Not Supplied 
Reference: Temp.0076 
Permit Version: 1 
Effective Date: 15th September 1989 
Issued Date: 15th September 1989 
Revocation Date: 5th October 2000 
Discharge Type: Trade Effluent 
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River 
Environment: 
Receiving Water: River Thames 
Status: Author isat ion revokedRevoked 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 00m 

Enforcement and Prohibit ion Notices 

3 Location: The School of Pharmacy, 29/39 Brunswick Square, Camden, LONDON, A13SW 134 1 530300 
WC1N 1AX (SW) 182300 

Permit Reference: Not Given 
Enforcement Date: 27th February 1995 
Details: Press Release HM156, Minor breaches o f  accumulation and disposal limfts; 

substandard lab & storage facilities; under RSA93. 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Enforcement and Prohibi t ion Notices 

4 Location: Gower Street, LONDON, WC1 E 613T A l 2 S W  839 1 529569 
Permit Reference: Not Given (W) 182288 
Enforcement Date: Not Supplied 
Details: Inadequate record system for radioactive waste; under RSA93, served 

1994/95. 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Local Author i ty  Pol lut ion Prevention and Controls 

5 Name: Insititute of Child Health A13SW 290 2 530304 
Location: University Of  London, 30 Guildford Street, CAMDEN, WC1 N 1 EH (SW) 182088 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: Not Given 
Dated: 17th November 1992 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG5/1 Clinical waste incineration processes under 1 tonne an hour 
Status: Author isat ion revolkedRevoked 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location 

Local Author i ty  Pol lut ion Prevention and Controls 

6 Name: Texaco A13NE 335 2 530802 
Location: 71-79 Kings Cross Road, London, WC1X 9LN (NE) 182656 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: Not Given 
Dated: 23rd December 1998 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG1 /14 Patrol filling station 
Status: Site Closed 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 
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soiltechnics 
Agency & Hydrological 

Quadrant 
Map Reference Estimated 
ID Details (Compass Distance Contact NGR 

Direction) From Site 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
7 Name: Totalfinaelf Al2SE 375 2 530075 Location: 3-16 Woburn Place, London, Wcl 91w (SW) 182204 

Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: Not Given 
Dated: 1 st April 1999 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station 
Status: Site Closed 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 Orn 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 

8 Name: Shell A14NW 380 2 530889 Location: 39-43 Kings Cross Road, London, WC1 X 91-N (E) 182574 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: NOT GIVEN 
Dated: 23rd December 1998 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG1 /14 Patrol filling station 
Status: Authorised 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 

9 Name: Alex 24hr Dry Cleaners A18SW 383 2 530467 
Location: 289 Grays Inn Road, London, Wc1x 8qf (N) 182862 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC4 
Dated: 26th January 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 Orn 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 

10 Name: Capri Cleaners A8NW 445 2 530303 
Location: 148 Southampton Row, London, Wc1b 5ag (S) 181923 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC23 
Dated: 24th January 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 Om 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 

11 Name: Adriana Dry Cleaners A18SE 502 2 530574 
Location: 191 Kings Cross Road, London, Wc1x 9db (N) 182981 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC52 
Dated: 1 st January 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 

12 Name: Matthew Daniel Dry Cleaners Ltd A8NE 587 2 530743 
Location: 13 Theobalds Road, London, Wc1x 8sl (SE) 181846 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC26 
Dated: 24th January 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 Om 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 

13 Name: CYMA Al2NE 613 2 529838 
Location: 151 Euston Road, London, NW1 2AU W 182628 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: NOT GIVEN 
Dated: Not Supplied 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station 
Status: Application Not Yet Authorised 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location 
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Map 
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
14 Name: Royal Dry Cleaners A14NE 649 3 531195 

Location: 46 Roseberry Avenue, London (E) 182430 
Authority: London Borough of Islington, Environmental Health Department 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC34/07 
Dated: 5th July 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
15 Name: Holloway Dry Cleaners A14NE 711 3 531254 

Location: 33-35 Exmouth Market, London (E) 182476 
Authority: London Borough of Islington, Environmental Health Department 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC27/07 
Dated: 5th July 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Site Closed 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
16 Name: Sue Smart A9NE 813 2 531232 

Location: 86 Leather Lane, London, Ecl n 7ft (SE) 181968 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC29 
Dated: 26th February 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 Orn 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
17 Name: University College London Al2SW 817 2 529589 

Location: Gower Street, CAMDEN, WC1 E 613T W 182302 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: Not Given 
Dated: 23rd March 1993 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG5/1 Clinical waste incineration processes under 1 tonne an hour 
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
18 Name: Mastermelt Ltd A9NE 866 2 531186 

Location: Baldwins Gardens, CAMDEN, EC1 N 7RJ (SE) 181818 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: Not Given 
Dated: 22nd June 1994 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG2/1 Furnaces for the extraction of non-ferrous metal from scrap 
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
19 Name: Mastermelts Ltd A9NE 876 2 531316 

Location: 56 Hafton Garden, LONDON, EC1 N 8HP (SE) 181986 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC1 1 
Dated: 22nd June 1994 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: Part B - General Metal Process (No Specific Reference) Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 
20 Name: Stephies Dry Cleaner A17SW 904 2 529744 

Location: 52 Phoenix Road, London, Nwl les (NW) 183007 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC/DC36 
Dated: 12th January 2007 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within I Orn 

~W 
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soiltechnics Agency & Hydrological 
Quadrant 

Map Reference Estimated 
ID Details (Compass Distance Contact NGR 

Direction) From Site 

Local Author i ty  Pol lut ion Prevention and Controls 

21 Name: Mastermelt A9NE 912 2 531251 
Location: Unit 211, 31-37 Leather Lane, Bloomsbury, LONDON, NW6 3BB (SE) 181824 
Authority: London Borough o f  Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: NOT GIVEN 
Dated: 22nd June 1994 
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control 
Description: PG2/4 Iron, steel and non-ferrous metal foundry processes 
Status: Authorised 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 

Local Author i ty  Pol lut ion Prevention and Controls 

22 Name: Avis Rent A Car Ltd A17SW 993 2 529557 
Location: 88 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1 BP (NW) 182908 
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team 
Permit Reference: PPC23 
Dated: 1 st April 1999 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
Description: PG1/14 Patrol filling station 
Status: Permitted 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Nearest Surface Water Feature 

A l  8NW 863 - 530457 
N 183343 

Pollut ion Incidents to  Control led Waters 

23 Property Type: Not Given A7NE 551 1 530001 
Location: STPANCROS (SW) 182001 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage 
Note: Confirmed incident 
Incident Date: 10th January 1999 
Incident Reference: THNE1999041585 
Catchment Area: Not Given 
Receiving Water: Not Given 
Cause of Incident: Not Given 
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident 
Positional Accuracy: Approximate location provided by supplier 

Pol lut ion Incidents to  Control led Waters 

24 Property Type: Not Given A l 2 S E  622 1 529850 
Location: LONDON,WC1 (SW) 182100 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Pollutant: Oils - Unknown 
Note: Not Supplied 
Incident Date: 16th January 1996 
Incident Reference: SE960017 
Catchment Area: Not Given 
Receiving Water: Not Given 
Cause of Incident: Not Given 
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 00m 

Pollution Incidents to  Control led Waters 

25 Property Type: Not Given A8SE 655 1 530500 
Location: LONDON,WCI  (S) 181700 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water /  Foam 
Note: Not Supplied 
Incident Date: 6th January 1996 
Incident Reference: SE960007 
Catchment Area: Not Given 
Receiving Water: Not Given 
Cause of Incident: Not Given 
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 00m 

Pollut ion Incidents to  Control led Waters 

26 Property Type: Not Given A18NE 918 1 530500 
Location: Kings Cross (N) 183400 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Pollutant: Chemicals - Unknown 
Note: Confirmed As A Pollution Incident 
Incident Date: 9th August 1990 
Incident Reference: N1900459 
Catchment Area: Not Given 
Receiving Water: Not Given 
Cause of Incident: Not Given 
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 00m 

ow 
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soiltechnics Agency & Hydrological 
Quadrant Estimated Map Details 
Reference 

Distance Contact NGR ID (Compass 
From Site Direction) 

Pollut ion Incidents t o  Control led Waters 

27 Property Type: Not Given A18NW 925 1 530400 
Location: Crinan Street, ISLINGTON (N) 183400 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Pollutant: Oils - Unknown 
Note: Not Supplied 
Incident Date: 23rd July 1998 
Incident Reference: THNE1998039149 
Catchment Area: Not Given 
Receiving Water: Not Given 
Cause of Incident: Not Given 
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 00m 

Pol lut ion Incidents to  Control led Waters 

28 Property Type: Not Given A18NE 936 1 530700 
Location: Kings Cross (N) 183400 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Unknown 
Note: Yes 
Incident Date: Not Supplied 
Incident Reference: N1910091 
Catchment Area: Not Given 
Receiving Water: Not Given 
Cause of Incident: Not Given 
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident 
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 1 00m 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

29 Name: University Of London A13SW 61 1 530349 
Location: 29-39, Brunswick Square, LONDON, WC1 N 1 AX (SW) 182356 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Ca0727 
Dated: 5th January 2006 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Appl icat ion has been authorised and any condi t ions apply t o  the 

operatorAuthorised 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

29 Name: University Of  London A13SW 61 1 530349 
Location: 29-39 Brunswick Square, LONDON, WC1 N 1 AX (SW) 182356 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Bw6965 
Dated: 1 st December 2003 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

29 Name: The School Of Pharmacy A13SW 62 1 530348 
Location: University Of  London,29-39 Brunswick Square, LONDON, WC1 N 1AX (SW) 182356 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: CC7331 
Dated: 30th July 2008 
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 

(was RSA60 SI) 
Description: Minor variation to a registration under the Act o f  an open source which is also 

the subject of an authorisation 
Status: Appl icat ion has been authorised and any condi t ions apply t o  the 

operatorAuthorised 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

29 Name: University Of  London A13SW 62 1 530357 
Location: 29/39 Brunswick Square, LONDON, WC1N 1AX (SW) 182344 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: BA2156 
Dated: 20th February 1998 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 
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soiltechnics Agency & Hydrological 
Quadrant 

Estimated map Details Reference 
Distance Contact NGR ID (compass 

Direction) From Site 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

29 Name: University Of  London A13SW 66 1 530352 
Location: The School Of  Pharmacy, 29-39 Brunswick Square, LONDON, Greater (SW) 182344 

London, WC1N 1AX 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AC4554 
Dated: 31st March 1991 
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

go RSA60 S7) 
Description: Authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial o r  non substantial 

variationSupersecled 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: University College London A13NW 107 1 530319 
Location: 1, Wakefield Street, LONDON, WC1N 1PJ (W) 182454 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Bz9952 
Dated: 4th January 2006 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Appl icat ion has been authorised and any condi t ions apply to  the 

operatorAuthorised 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: University College London A l  3NW 107 1 530319 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, London, WC1N 1PJ (W) 182454 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Bw9905 
Dated: 22nd July 2004 
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 

(was RSA60 Sl) 
Description: Registration under the Act of an open source which is also the subject of an 

authorisation 
Status: Appl icat ion has been authorised and any condi t ions apply t o  the 

operatorAuthorised 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: University College London A13NW 107 1 530319 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, London, WC1 N I PJ (W) 182454 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Bw3192 
Dated: 22nd July 2004 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variationSupersecled 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: Institute Of Neurology A13NW 107 1 530319 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 PJ (W) 182454 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AD2611 
Dated: 31st March 1991 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion ei ther revoked o r  cancelleclCancelled 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: Astra Neuroscience Research Unit A13NW 115 1 530322 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 PJ (W) 182470 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AP8799 
Dated: 16th June 1995 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Substantial variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion ei ther revoked o r  cancelledCancelled 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 
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Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: Astra Neuroscience Research Unit A13NW 119 1 530319 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 PJ (W) 182472 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AC1415 
Dated: 31st March 1991 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: University College London A13NW 127 1 530309 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 PJ (W) 182474 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AT6611 
Dated: 4th March 1996 
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 

(was RSA60 Sl) 
Description: Substantial variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is 

also the subject of an authorisation 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substant ial  o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or  location 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: Institute Of  Neurology A13NW 127 1 530309 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 PJ (W) 182474 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AA1007 
Dated: 22nd November 1991 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Substantial variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion ei ther revoked o r  cancelledCancelled 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or  location 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

30 Name: Institute Of  Neurology A13NW 127 1 530309 
Location: 1 Wakefield Street, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 PJ (W) 182474 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AD2646 
Dated: 31st March 1991 
Process Type: Not Supplied 
Description: Authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

31 Name: University Of London A13SW 137 1 530300 
Location: 29-39 Brunswick Square, LONDON, Greater London, WC1 N 1 AX (SW) 182295 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AR0756 
Dated: 26th June 1995 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Substantial variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: Eastman Dental Institute And Hospital A13NE 172 1 530715 
Location: 256 Grays Inn Road, LONDON, Greater London, WC1X 8LD (E) 182443 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AA1783 
Dated: 30th October 1991 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Authorisation under RSA dated pre April 1991 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

variation S u perseded 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 
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Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: Eastman Dental Hospital A13NE 173 1 530715 
Location: 256 Grays Inn Road, LONDON, Greater London, WC1X 8LD (E) 182448 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AA1775 
Dated: 30th October 1991 
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 

(was RSA60 Sl) 
Description: Registration under the Act of an open source which is also the subject of an 

authorisation dated pre April 1991 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial  o r  non substantial 

varlationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: Eastman Dental Hospital A13NE 177 11, 530720 
Location: 256 Grays Inn Road, LONDON, Greater London, WC1X 8LD (E) 182443 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AW6723 
Dated: 15th October 1996 
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 

(was RSA60 S11) 
Description: Substantial variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is 

also the subject of an authorisation 
Status: Authorisat ion either revoked o r  cancelledCancelled 
Positional Accuracy: Unknown 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: University College London A13NE 181 1 530723 
Location: 256, Gray's Inn Road, LONDON, WC1 X 8LD (E) 182449 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Ca0034 
Dated: 4th January 2006 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Appl icat ion has been authorised and any condi t ions apply to  the 

operatorAuthorised 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: University College London A13NE 181 1 530723 
Location: Eastman Dental Institute, 256 Gray's Inn Road, LONDON, WC1X 8LD (E) 182449 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Bu7464 
Dated: 27th September 2004 
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials 

(was RSA60 Sl) 
Description: Registration under the Act of an open source which is also the subject of an 

authorisation 
Status: Appl icat ion has been authorised and any condi t ions apply t o  the 

operatorAuthorised 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: University College London A13NE 181 1 530723 
Location: Eastman Dental Institute, 256 Gray's Inn Road, LONDON, WC1X 8LD (E) 182449 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: Bu7456 
Dated: 27th September 2004 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Authorisation under RSA 
Status: Author isat ion superseded by a substantial o r  non substantial 

variationSuperseded 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

Registered Radioactive Substances 

32 Name: Eastman Dental Hospital A13NE 181 1 530723 
Location: Eastman Dental Institute, 256 Gray's Inn Road, LONDON, WC1X 8LD (E) 182449 
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region 
Permit Reference: AW6731 
Dated: 15th October 1996 
Process Type: Authorisation under S1 3 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 

RSA60 S7) 
Description: Substantial variation to authorisation under RSA 
Status: Authorisat ion either revoked o r  cancelledCancelled 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address 

I 
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